
31lg (3r4r ) a a1znfrza,
Office of the Commissioner (Appeal),

2d41a #vu@), .wfrc>f 3124511, 3€JI&II
Central GST, Appeal Commissionerate, Ahmedabad
n@at 2raa, rGva #ri, 3vatart 31naI1 3so89.

CGST Bhavan, Revenue Marg, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 380015
. rit o79263oso6s- e)1l:),cR-1079263os136

DIN- 20230764SW000000A66A
«fGrze sra gel. rr

hlga igI : File No : GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/1. 23, 24, 137 & 138/2023 -APPEAL 1~1,3 - ,~
~ alll'rR~~Order-In-Appeal Nos. AHM-CGST-001-APP-JC-54 to 58/2023-24
~ Date :14-07-2023 vim ffl "$1" err~ Date of Issue: 14-07-2023

fl3r gar 3Gr tig sgar (r@ta) arr nfr
Passed by Shri.Adesh Kumar Jain, Joint Commissioner (Appeals)

Arising out of Order-in-Original No. 222406220236808 OT. 02.06.2022,
2R2407220356554 OT. 26.07.2022, ZY2407220274421 OT. 20.07.2022,
2K2409220153323 OT.12.09.2022 & ZJ2409220152312 OT. 12.09.2022 issued by The
Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Division-VIII, Ahmedabad South

er r4ta«f ar nr vi ua Name & Address of the Appellant / Respondent
Appellant Respondent­ The Assistant Commissioner, Mis. U Square Life Science Pvt. Ltd. A-1101,

CGST, Division-VIII, Ahmedabad South A-1102, A-1103, Solitaire Corporate Park,
Beside DivyaBhaskar Press, S.G. Highway,
Sarkhej-380051

sr 3er(3rdt) a@r al{ aff ft+faat3rzgm If@rart/

(A) uTf@raUT h #gr 3a arr a waar 1
Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority in the following
way.

National Bench or Regional Bench of Appellate Tribunal framed under GST Act/CGST Act in the cases where

(i)
one of the issues invo ved relates to place of supply as per Section 109(5) of CGST Act, 2017.

State Bench or Area Bench of Appellate Tribunal framed under GST Act/CGST Act other than as mentioned in

(iil
para- (A)(i) above in terms of Section 109(7) of CGST Act, 2017

(iii) Appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed as prescribed under Rule 110 of CGST Rules, 2017 and shall be
accompanied wit a fee of Rs. One Thousand for every Rs. One Lakh ofTax or Input Tax Credit involved or the
difference in Tax or Input Tax Credit involved or the amount of fine, fee or penalty determined in the order
appealed against, subject to a maximum of Rs. Twenty-Five Thousand.

(B) Appeal under Section 112(1) of CGST Act, 2017 to Appellate Tribunal shall be filed along with relevant
documents either electronically or as may be notified by the Registrar, Appellate Tribunal in FORM GST APL-
05, on common portal as prescribed under Rule 110 of CGST Rules, 2017, and shall be accompanied by a copy
of the order appealed against within seven days of filing FORM GST APL-OS online.

(i)
Appeal to be filed before Appellate Tribunal under Section 112(8) of the CGST Act, 2017 after paying­

(i) Full amount of Tax, Interest, Fine, Fee and Penalty arising from the impugned order, as is
admitted/accepted by the appellant, and

(ii) A sum equal to twenty five per cent of the remaining amount of Tax in dispute, in
addition to the amount paid under Section 107(6) of CGST Act, 2017, arising from the said order, in
relation to which the aooeal has been filed.

(Ii) The Central Goods & Service Tax ( Ninth Removal of Difficulties) Order, 2019 -:lated 03.12.2019 has provided
that the appeal to tribunal can be made within three months from the date of communication of Order or
date on which the President or the State President, as the case may be, of the Appellate Tribunal enters
office, whichever is later.

{C) 3ca 3rd4tr qf@part 3rd if at iif@a amua, fava 3it a@aa maenii h
fg,34troff framifzr hrirzwww.cbic.gov.in at hr vraa &t
For elaborate, detailed and lat~!~;Ri!,;r.,'(l;~~ing to filing of appeal to the appellate authority, the
appellant may refer to the web5, ' et own.

'°¥ '9

l
,:;;,._.-:,,-.,. ]-o')),hf' ~ ~ v;,.:--. ·.. •~,,.. -0 __,

I 8 -~ -.,it, '; ~
l.LI i-t . r" ~.}.,:,.. -i• «± ­

~~ ~
·-- ,.,:q·, s°.a cs /

'- *-



GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/1, 23, 24, 137 & 138/2023

ORDER IN APPEAL 3

Brief Facts of the Case :

The Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Division VIII, Ahmedabad
South (hereinafter referred to as the 'Appellant/Department') has filed

following five appeals, offline in terms of Advisory NO.9/2020 dated 24-9­

2020 issued by the Additional Director General (Systems), Bangaluru

against RFD-06 Orders (hereinafter referred to as the 'Impugned Orders')

passed by the Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Division VIII, Ahmedabad

South (hereinafter referred to as the 'Adjudicating Authority')

sanctioning refunds to M/s. U Square Life Science Private Limited A

1101, A 1102, A 1103, Solitaire Corporate Park, Beside Divya Bhaskar

Press, SG Highway, Sarkhej, Ahmedabad 380 051 (hereinafter referred to
as the 'Respondent').

)

Rs. 76,95,320/-

Rs.10,42, 735/-

Rs.14,77,264/-

Rs.58, 16,082/-

Amount of Refund
Sanctioned

Dated

Dated

Dated

Dated

Dated

ZZ2406220236808
02.06.2022

RFD-06 Order No. & Date

ZR2407220356554
26.07.2022
ZY2407220274421
20.07.2022
ZK2409220153323
12.09.2022
ZJ2409220152312
12.09.2022

Appeal No. & Date

GAPPLIADCIGSTD/1/2023
Dated 09.12.2022
GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/23/2023
Dated 24.01.2023
GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/24/2023
Dated 17.01.2023
GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/137/2023
Dated 07.03.2023
GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/138/2023
Dated 07.03.2023

Sr.
No.
1

3

2

4

5
8s.10s3%42%%..71•f f;J-' i' "(, ->~ \-~" :-::.

IE; ° ·.- ' r2. srery stated he tee or the case ts that the "g?&$$)j3'
registered under GSTIN 24AA4CU898641z9 has fled refund clan}to»"es
Rs.76,95,320/-, Rs.10,42,735/-, Rs.14,77,264/- Rs.58,16 082/- andh. ±
Rs.10,51,254/- for refund of ITC accumulated due to export without

payment of duty under Section 54 (3) of CGST Act, 2017 for the month of
Jan.'2022 To March 2022, May'2022, April'2022, July'2022 and June'2022
respectively. After verification of refund claims, the adjudicating authority

vide impugned orders has sanctioned refund to the Respondent. However,

during review of refund claims it was observed by the Department that the

Adjusted Total Turnover of supply taken is not as per the GSTR 3B ; that

while calculating Adjusted Turnover the Adjudicating Authority has taken

FOB Value, which is lower than Invoice Value, however, the same should

be Invoice Value instead of FOB Value as the same is higher than FOB
Value ; that 'Adjusted Total Turnover' in Rule 89(4) has been defined
under sub-section (112) of Section 2 of the CGST Act, 2017, that the

1



GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/1, 23, 24, 137 & 138/2023

Invoice Value is applicable for calculating Adjusted Turnover and not FOB
Value.

Thus taking the higher value of Adjusted Total Turnover from

GTR 3, applying the formulae for refund of export without payment of
t

tax, the admissible refund comes to less than the refund sanctioned by

the sanctioning authority and thus there is excess sanction of refund to

the Respondent which is required to be recovered along with interest. The
details are as under :

Month Turnover of Adjusted Total Net ITC Refund Refund Excess
Zero Rated Turnover of (3) Amount Amount Refund
Supply Supply as per Sanctioned Admissible Amount

(1) GSTR-3B (13/2) Sanctioned
(2)

Jan'22 to 9,21,30,707 10,23,25,495 77,89,495 76,95,320 70,13,420 6,81,900
March'22
May'22 40,75,014 46,70,889 10,43,470 10,42,735 9,10,352 1,32,383
April'22 84,08,412 91,27,454 14,77,664 14,77,264 13,61,257 1,16,407
July'22 6,02,46,366 6,14,51,120 58,35,696 58,16,082 57,21,287 94,795
June'22 80,25,605 85,62,013 10,51,338 10,51,254 9,85,472 65,782

3. In view of above, the appellant/department has filed the
present appeals on following grounds :

► The adjudicating authority has considered wrong value of

Rs.9,26,55,469/- Rs.40,75,014/- Rs.84,08,412/-, Rs.6,03,67,960/­

and Rs.80,26,236/- as Adjusted Total Turnover of supply instead o

con-ect Adjusted Total Tum.over of Rs. I 0,23,25,495/-, Rs.46, 70-t ·. ,, cE•r

Rs.91,27,454/-, Rs.6,14,51,120/- and Rs.85,62,013/- respective~. IE: ~

applying formulae for refund of export without payment of tax #
correct value ofAdjusted Total Turnover, the refund admissible co

Rs.70, 13,420/- Rs.9,10,352/-, Rs.13,61,257/- Rs.57,21,287/- ar­

Rs.9,85,472/- instead of Rs.76,95,320/-, Rs.10,42,735/­

Rs. 14,77,264/- Rs.58,16,082/- and Rs.10,51,254/- respectively which
have been sanctioned by the sanctioning authority. Thus, there is

excess sanction' of refunds of Rs.6,81,900/, Rs.1,32,383/,

Rs.1,16,407/, Rs.94,795/- and Rs.65,782/ to the claimant which

are required to be recovered along with interest.

► While calculating Adjusted tum.over in refund claims of ITC accumulated

due to export of goods/services without payment of tax, the

Adjudicating Authority has taken FOB Value, which is lower than

Invoice Value, however, the same should be Invoice Value instead of

FOB Value as the same is higher than FOB Value. Also as per Rule 89(4)

has been defined under sub-section (112) of Section 2 of CGST Act,

2017, the Invoice Value is applicable for calculating Adjusted turnover

and not FOB Value.

2

)



GAP PL/ADC/GSTD/1, 23, 24, 137 & 138/2023

Sub-rule (4) ofRule 89 prescribes the fonnula for computing the refund

of unutilized ITC payable on account of zero-rated supplies made

without payment of tax. The formula prescribed under Rule 89(4) is
reproduced below as under :

"Refund Amount = (Turnover ofzero-rated supply ofgoods + Turnover of

zero-rated supply ofServices) x Net ITC+ Adjusted Total Turnover"

► Adjusted Total Turnover has been defined in clause (E) ofsub-rule (4) of
Rule 89 as under:

"Adjusted Total Turnover" means sum total ofthe value of­

(a) the turnover in a State or a Union territory, as defined under

clause (112) of Section 2, excluding the turnover ofservices;

"Turnover in State or turnover in Union territory" means the aggregate

value ofall taxable supplies (excluding the value of inward supplies on

which tax is payable by a person on reverse charge basis) and exempt

supplies made within a State or Union territory by a taxable person,

exports ofgoods or services or both and inter State supplies ofgoods or

services or both made from the State or Union territory by the s i ea

taxable person but excludes Central Tax, State Tax, Union territory./f,
Integrated Tax; and Cess". ~tf

%4► Further, para 8 of Notification No. 14/2022 - Central Tax da

05.07.2022, in Rule 89, (c) in sub-rule (4) has been amended where the
following Explanation has been inserted, namely :

- Explanation. - For the purposes of this sub-rule, the value of goods
exported out ofIndia shall be taken as -

(i) the Free on Board (FOB) value declared in the Shipping Bill or Bill of
Export form, as the case may be, as per the Shipping Bill and Bill of
Export (Forms) Regulations, 2017; or

(ii) the value declared in tax invoice or bill of supply, whichever is
less.

In view of above, the appellant/department prayed to set aside the

impugned orders and to pass orders directing the original authority to

demand and recover the amount erroneously refunded to the respondent
and to pass any other orders as deem fit in the interest of justice.

3

)



GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/1, 23, 24, 137 & 138/2023

4. The Respondent filed cross objections on dated 27.06.2023
wherein they inter-alia contended as under :

i. They have considered the FOB Value as mentioned in the shipping bills

as the value of zero rated supplies being the same is lower than the

transaction value of the zero rated supplies and the same is in

consonance with para 47 of the Board Circular No. 125/44/2019-GST
dated 18.11.2019.

ii. Ld. Adjudicating Authority has granted refund amounting to

Rs.76,95,320/-, Rs. I 0,42,735/-, Rs.14,77,264/-, Rs.58,16,082/- and

Rs. 10,51,254/- vide Order-In-Original issued in Form RFD-06 Orders

based on statutory formula prescribed under Rule 89 of the CGST

Rules/SGSTRules.

iii. Department has now filed appeals against the aforesaid refund orders

on the ground that during the processing of refund claims, while

calculating Adjusted Total Tumover, the Adjudicating Authority has

talcen the FOB Value instead ofInvoice Value.

w. Department has computed the refund amount considering the FOB value

of exports in numerator and ·transaction vcilue of exports declared in

GST returns in denominator and arrived at revised refund amount which
woe

less than the refund sanctioned. Accordingly, raised dema g8vi le
en

Rs.6,81,900/-, Rs.1,32,383/-, Rs.1,16,407/-, Rs.94,795/- .

Rs.65,782/- considering the same as excess refunds granted. ..,
Submissions on Merits

utation o re und under A eals are inc

i. Ground talcen in appeal is without considering the formula given
under Rule 89 of the CGST Rules, 2017.

ii. An explanation has been inserted to Rule 89(4) vide Notification No.

14/2022-CT dated 05.07.2022 wherein it has been made amply

clear that for the purpose of Rule 89(4), the value of goods exported

out of India i.e. Zero rated supply of goods should be considered as
FOB Value as per Shipping Bill or Value declared in Tax Invoice
whichever is less.

a. Referred Adjusted Total Turnover as defined under Rule 89(4) of the

CGST Rules read with Section 2(112) of the CGST Act and submitted

that Adjusted Total Turnover is summation of thefollowing

>> Taxable Supplies (excluding the value of inward supplies on

which tax ispayable by a person on reverse charge basis}

► Export ofgoods or services or both

► Inter-State supplies ofgoods or services or both

4



GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/1, 23, 24, 137 & 138/2023

In vzew of above, the value of goods exported out of India for

computing the adjusted total turnover is to be considered as per the

newly inserted explanation i.e. FOB value as declared in shipping bill
or value declared in tax invoice, which is less.

v. They wish to submit that by analyzing the newly inserted

r.•

explanation to Rule 89(4), the intention of the law maker is getting

clarified that the value of zero rated supply in numerator and

denominator should be same as arrived at as per Rule 89(4).

v. Further, Ld. Appellant has not taken into consideration the Circular

No. 147/03/2021-GST dated 12.03.2021 for computing the adjusted
total turnover. Referred para 4.6 ofsaid Circular.

vii. In view of above Circular the computation done by Ld. Appellant

considering FOB Value in numerator and transaction value in
denominator is completely incorrect and notproper.
Issue is already settled ­

viii. Without prejudice to above submissions Respondent humbly wish to

submit that the issue of method of computation of adjusted total

turnover has already been settled by the Appellate Authority in their

own matter having OJA No. AHM-CGST-001-APP-ADC-156/2021-22

dated 28.03.2022 and AHM-CGST-001-APP-ADC-207/2022-23 dated
--o

06.01.2023 wherein it has been held that value ofzero-rated sup

at numerator and turnover value of zero-rated supply in
adjusted turnover at denominator will be same.

ix. Further, appeal filed by department against the refund sanctio

for month of March'21 and April'21 has also been rejected by the'
Appellate Authority vide OIO-AHM-CGST-001-APP-ADC-118/2022-23
dated 08.09.2022.

Referredfollowing case laws ­

► Union ofIndia Vs. Raghuvir Sing (AIR 1989 SC 1933)

>> Pradip Chandra Parija Vs. Pramod Chandra Patnaik [2002 (144)
ELT 7(SC)j

► Pacific Organics Pvt. Ltd. Vs. Commissioner ofC. Ex., Thane [2007
(216) ELT 306) (Tri.-Murnbai)j

► Rolex Processors (P) Ltd. Vs. Textile Committee [2010 (257) ELT 92
(Del.)]

► Johnson & Johnson Ltd. Vs. Commissioner of C. Ex, Mumbai-I
[2016 (335) ELT 163 (Ti.-Mumbai)]

► State of Kerala Vs. Kurian Abraham Private Limited [2009 (16)

STR 21 (SC)], Hon'ble Supreme Court has held that it is not open
to officers administering the law working under Board ofRevenue
to say that said Circular is not binding on them.

5

J



,,45a±%£9a2....±--+-er%:,
< ' -.' +;;

GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/1, 23, 24, 137 & 138/2023

In view of above submissions. the respondent prayed to upheld the OIOs

passed by the adjudicating authority ; to compute refund amount on the

basis of statutory formula prescribed under Rule 89 ; refund should be

computed on the basis of FOB value, the value of export/zero rated supply

of goods to be included while calculating 'adjusted total turnover' will be

same as being determined as per newly inserted explanation to Rule 89

(4) ; Refund claims by Respondent is correct and should be approved and

demand of interest should also be dropped as the refund claimed by the
Respondent is correct.

5. Personal hearing was held on dated 28.06.2023, wherein Shri

Gopal Krishna Laddha, CA, Ms. Anjali Bhatia, CA and Mr. Dhaval Bavishi,

Manager appeared on behalf of the Respondent as authorised

representatives. During PH they stated that similar issue is already

decided in their favour vide OIA NO. AHM-CGST-001-APP-ADC-118/2022­

23 dated 12.09.2022. They have further stated that while calculating

value of export, value of FOB has to be taken for both numerator as well

as denominator. Further, instead of following the same value of FOB,

department is taking two different value of exports which is agai

law as well as interpretations in common parlance, and requested
the departmental appeals.

Discussion and Findings :

6. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case, grounds of

appeal, submissions made by the Respondent and documents available on

record. The facts and grounds in all five appeals are same. I find that the

present appeals were filed to set aside the impugned orders on the ground

that the adjudicating authority has sanctioned excess refund to the

Respondent and hence to order recovery of the same along with interest.

The grounds made in appeals is that the Adjudicating Authority has
considered FOB Value for turnover of zero rated supply of goods in

"Adjusted Total Turnover" for arriving admissible refund instead of value

as per GSTR-3B i.e. Invoice value in light of Section 2(112) of the CGST

Act, 2017 read with Rule 89(4) of the CGST Rules vide which the Adjusted

Total Turnover is defined. Whereas, the Respondent has mainly contended

in the present appeals that they have considered FOB Value as mentioned
in Shipping Bills as the value of zero rated supplies being same is lower

than the transaction value of the zero rated supplies and the same is in

6

J



GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/1, 23, 24, 137 & 138/2023

consonance with para 47 of Board Circular No. 125/44/2019-GST dated
18.11.2019.

7. The aforesaid Circular No. 125/44/2019-GST dated

18.11.2019 clearly clarify that in case of claim made for refund of

unutilized ITC on account of export of goods where there is difference in

value declared in tax invoice and export value declared in corresponding
shipping bill, the lower of the two value should be taken into account while

calculating the eligible amount of refund. In the subject cases the

Respondent has taken FOB Value towards turnover of zero rated supply of

goods as being lower than the Invoice Value and same value considered in

Adjusted Total Turnover for zero rated supplies. Whereas, the

appellant/department has filed present appeals on the grounds that while

calculating admissible amount of refund the adjudicating authority ha.
'cl.

considered the adjusted total turnover as per GSTR-3B in the p
formula.

8. Further, I find that the Respondent has refe

Notification No. 14/2022-CT dated 05.07.2022 and contended that for the

purpose of Rule 89(4) the value of goods exported i.e. zero rated supply

of goods should be considered as FOB Value as per Shipping Bill or value

declared in tax invoice whichever is less. The Respondent has further

referred the CBIC Circular No. 147/03/2021-GST dated 12.03.2021 and

contended that the same value (i.e. FOB Value) considered for zero rated
turnover should be consider for the turnover of zero rated supply of goods

in Adjusted Total Turnover also. Therefore, the Appellant/Department

considered FOB Value in numerator and transaction value in denominator
is completely incorrect and not proper.

9. In view of above I also refer para 4 of CBIC Circular

NO.147/03/2021-GST dated 12-3-2021, wherein Board has given

guidelines for calculation of adjusted total turnover in an identical issue as
under :

4. The manner of calculation ofAdjusted Total Turnover under sub-rule (4) of
Rule 89 ofCGST Rules, 2017.

4.1 Doubts have been raised as to whether the restriction on turnover of zero­
rated supply of goods to 1.5 times the value of like goods domestically
supplied by the same or, similarly placed, supplier, as declared by the
supplier, imposed by amendment in definition of the "Turnover of zero-rated

supply ofgoods" vide Notification No. 16/2020-Central Tax dated 23.03.2020,

7

I



GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/1, 23, 24, 137 & 138/2023

would also apply for computation of "Adjusted Total Turnover" in the fonnula,_ . .,

given under Rule 89 (4) of CGST Rules, 2017 for calculation of admissible
refund amount.

4.2 Sub-rule (4) of Rule 89 prescribes the formula for computing the refund of

unutilised ITC payable on account of zero-rated supplies made without

payment of tax.. Theformula prescribed under Rule 89 (4) is reproduced below,
as under:

"Refund Amount = {Tum.over ofzero-rated supply of goods + Tumover ofzero­
rated supply ofservices) x Net ITC +Adjusted Total Tum.over"

4.3 Adjusted Total Turover has been defined in clause {E) of sub-rule (4) of
Rule 89 as under:

"Adjusted Total Turnover" means the sum total of the value of- (a) the turnover

in a State or a Union territory, as defined under clause (112) of section 2,

excluding the turnover of services; and {b) the tum.over of zero-rated supply of

services determined in terms of clause (DJ above and non-zero-rated supply of

services, excluding- (i) the value of exempt supplies other than zero-rated

supplies; and {ii) the turnover of supplies in respect of which refund is claimed

under sub-rule (4A) or sub-rule (4B) or both, if any, during the relevant period.'

4.4 "Tum.over in state or turnover in Union territory" as referred to in the

definition of "Adjusted Total Tumover" in _Rule 89 (4) has been defined under

sub-section (112) of Section 2 of CGST Act 2017, as: ''Tum.over in State or

turnover in Union territory" means the aggregate value of all taxable supplies

(excluding the value of inward supplies on which tax is payable by a person

on reverse charge basis) and exempt supplies made within a State or Union,
territory by a taxable person, exports of goods or services or both and in ea Ud

2State supplies of goods or services qr both made from the State or Rs

territory by the said taxable person but excludes central tax, State tax
territory tax, integrated tax and cess"

4.5 From the examination of the above provisions, it is noticed that "Adj

Total Tumover" includes "Turnover in a State or Union Territory", as defined in

Section 2(112) of CGST Act. As per Section 2(112), "Tumover in a State or
Union Tenito1y" includes tumover/ value of export/ zero-rated supplies of

goods. The definition of "Tu.mover of zero-rated supply of goods" has been

amended vide Notification No) 6/2020-Central Tax dated 23.03.2020, as

detailed above. In view of the above, it can be stated that the same value of

zero-rated/ export supply ofgoods, as calculated as per amended definition of

"Tum.over of zero-rated supply of goods", need to be taken into consideration

while calculating "tumover in a state or a union territory", and accordingly, in

"adjusted total turnover" for the purpose of sub-rule (4) of Rule 89. Thus, the

restriction of 150% of the value of like goods domestically supplied, as applied

8



GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/1, 23, 24, 137 & 138/2023

in "turnover ofzero-rated supply ofgoods", would also apply to the value of

"Adjusted Total Turnover" in Rule 89 (4) ofthe CGST Rules, 2017.

4.6 Accordingly, it is clarified that for the purpose ofRule 89(4), the value of

export/ zero rated supply ofgoods to be included while calculating "adjusted

total turnover" will be same as being determined as per the amended

definition of "Turnover ofzero-rated supply ofgoods" in the said sub-rule.

Applying the above clarification, the value of turnover of zero

rated supply of goods i.e. value of export taken towards turnover of zero

rated supply of gods need to be taken as value of zero rated supply of

goods in adjusted total turnover in the formula. In other words, in cases

where there is only zero rated supply of goods, turnover value of zey,

rated supply of goods at numerator and turnover value of zero

supply in total adjusted total turnover at denominator will be same. fg

10. I further find that as per definition of 'adjusted total

defined in clause (E) of sub-rule (4) of Rule 89, adjusted total turnover

includes value of all outward supplies of goods and services made during

the relevant period including zero rated ( export) supply of goods.

Accordingly, in the formula prescribed under Rule 89 (4) of CGST Rules

the value of zero rated turnover of goods i.e. value of export comes at
numerator as well as in total adjusted turnover at denominator. In the

present appeals, the value of zero rated turnover i.e. value of export was

taken as FOB value as per shipping bill. However, the adjusted turnover is

taken as per GSTR-3B returns, which imply that turnover of zero rated

supply in adjusted total turnover is taken as invoice value. Apparently,

this result in adopting two different values for same zero rated supply of

goods, which I find is wrong and not in consonance with statutory

provisions, as the CBIC has conspicuously clarified vide aforesaid Circular
dated 12.03.2021 that "for the purpose of Rule 89(4), the value of export/

zero rated supply of goods to be included while calculating "adjusted total
turnover" will be same as being determined as per the amended definition of

"Turover of zero-rated supply of goods" in the said sub-rule". Therefore, I

am of the considered view that the same value of zero rated supply of

goods i.e. value of export (FOB Value) taken as turnover of zero rated

supply of goods in present matters need to be taken in adjusted total
turnover also.

11. In view of above facts of the case, submissions made by
Respondent and discussion made herein above, I hold that the
adjudicating authority has rightly considered the turnover of zero rated

9

)



e,gee»yr-2+f, 4gee-rt
'es;

GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/1, 23, 24, 137 & 138/2023

supply of goods based on FOB Value being lower value in accordance with

Circular No. 125/44/2019-GST dated 18.11.2019 read with Notification

No. 14/2022-CT dated 05.07.2022. Further, the adjudicating authority has

also rightly considered the same value in adjusted total turnover for zero

rated supplies in accordance with Circular No. 147/03/2021-GST dated

12.03.2021. Further, the Respondent has contended in the present

matters that this appellate authority has taken similar view in favour of

Respondent vide OIA No. AHM-CGST-001-APP-ADC-118/2022-23 dated

12.09.2022, AHM-CGST-001-APP-ADC-156/2021-22 dated 29.03.2022

and AHM-CGST-001-APP-ADC-207/2022-23 dated 06.01.2023.

12. In view of above, I do not find any merit or legality in the

present appeals filed by the Appellant to set aside the impugned orders

and order for recovery of erroneous/excess refund sanctioned to the

Respondent on the grounds mentioned in appeals. Accordingly, I upheld

the impugned orders and reject the appeals filed by the

appellant/department.

aiflaaafgrraf 6l n{ or4haa fqzrt 34laaftfan sarar?t
The appeals filed by the appellant/department stands disposed of in

above terms.

~\
upenn en ent (Appeals)

Central Tax, Ahmedabad

By R.P.A.D.
To,
The Assistant/ Deputy Commissioner,
CGST, Division - VIII, Ahmedabaa South.

M/s. U Square Life Science Private Limited,
A 1101, A 1102, A 1103, Solitaire Corporate Park,
Beside Divya Bhaskar Press, SG Highway,
Sarkhej, Ahmedabad 380 051

Appellant

Respondent

av}_--+1"4#al».
(Adesh Kumar Jain)

Joint Commissioner (Appeals)

Date: 1'-r.07.2023

Copy to :
1. The Principal Chief Commissioner, Central tax, Ahmedabad Zone
2. The Commissioner, CGST & C. Ex.,· Appeals, Ahmedabad.
3. The Commissioner, CGST & C. Ex., Ahmedabad-South.
4. The Dy/Asstt. Commissioner, CGST, Division-VIII, Ahmedabad South.
5. The Superintendent (Systems), CGST Appeals, Ahmedabad.
6. Guard File.
7. P.A. File




